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No. 314, A.J [Published August 21, 1945. 

CHAPTER 5'1.9. 

AN ACT to amend 49.26 (4) and to create 230.455 of the statut,s, 
rdatillg to the effect of old-age assistance and other liens upon 
joint tenancy interests. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, "ep"esented in senate and 
'assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. 49.26 (4) of the statutes is amended to read: 
49.26 (4) All old-age assistance paid to any beneficiary under 

sections 49.20 to 49.51, including medical and funeral expense 
paid as old-age assistance, shall become and constitute a lien as 
hereafter provided and shall remain a lien ulltil it is satisfied. 
When old-age assistance is granted to any pel'son under sections 
49.20 -to 49..51, the name and residence of the beneficiary, the 
amount of assistance so granted, the date when suc~ assistance 
is granted, the name of" the county granting the assistance; and·' 
such other information as the state department of public welfare 
shall require, shall be entered upon a certificate, the form of 
which shall be prescribed by the state department of public wel­
farc. The county judg'e of the county granting olel-ageas­
sistance shall cause SilCh certificate, or a copy thereof, to be filed 
in the office of the "eg'istcr of dceds of every county in the state 
in which realproperty of the beneficiary may be situated. From 
and after the time of such filing in the office of the register of 
deeds the lien herein imposed shall attach to any and all real 
property of the bcneficiary presently owned or subsequently 
acquired, 'including joint tenancy' interests, in any county ill 
which such certificate is filed for any amounts paid· or which 
thereafter may be ')laid nnder sections 49 .. 20 to 49.51, and shall 
rema.in such lien until it is sati~fied. S'ltch lien shall not seve1' a 
joint tenancy nor affect the ,.ight of ",wvivo,.ship except that 
the lien shall be enfm'ceable to the extent .that the beneficia,.y· 
had an infe,.est p";01' to his decease. All jndgme1lts, ce,.tificates, 
01' clem'ees ot CO'ltJ't's of C01nlletent j1wiscliction h81'etofm'c ente1'ed 
tC1'1ninating ,joint tenanoies or assigning, sl('ch p1'ope1'fy 'ltnd81' a 
will 01' an admin,:st1Ytlion of the estate of any "'teh benefieia,.y 
shall be binding upon all inte,.ested pa,.ties 2 yem'saft.,· the 
passa(Je ancl lJublication of this mnendment 'ltnless within said 
2-year period aplJlica#on 1:S ?nade to such CO'lwt to set aside or 
mocbify snch j1ldgment, cedificate, 01' dem'ee. Such lien shall 

, , 
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take priority over any other lien subsequently acquired or re­
corded except tax liens and except that the amounts allowed by 
the' court in the estate of any deyeasecl beneficiary and remain­
ing unpaid after all funds and personal property in the estate 
have been applied according to la.w, for administration and 
funeral expense for 'llQsp"italization, nursing and professional 
medical care furnished such decedent (luring his last sickness, 
not to exceed $300 in the aggTcgatc, shall be charges agai:o.st all 
real property of sneh deceased upon which' ap- old-ag'e' assistance 
lien shall have attached, and sha.ll in such order ,be paid and 
~Htisficd prior to such lien out of the proceeds derived from. such 
real proP9rty upon liquidation of such old-age assistance lien. 
The ccrtificate herehl provided llecd not be recorded at lellg'th 
by the l'egister of deeds, but upon the filing thereof all persons 
shall thereby be charged with dile notice of the lien and of the 
rights of the eounty t~ereulldel'. 'l11w register of deeds shall 
keep a separatc book,. properly indexed, in which shaU be entered 
an abstract of every certificate so filed 'which shall, show the time 
of filing, the- name and residence of the beneficiary, the date o'f 
the cei-tificate, the ,name of the county granting old-age- assistance 
to such beneficiary, and a. recorc1 of any releases and satisfactions. 
No fee shall be charged for the ,flling of such certiflcateor the 
entry of the abstract thereof except in counties wherein the 
register of deeds is coinpellsated otlierwiRc, than by salary" and' 
in such counties a fee of 25 cents shall be paid to the register of 
deeds by the county flling thc certiflcate.' Sudh liens shan be en­
forceablc by the county flling the eertifleate after transfer of 
title of the real property by sale, succession, inheritance 01' will, 
hl the manner provided by law for the enforcemell,t of mechanics J 

liens upon real propcrty. Provided, however, that no such lien 
and nO clajm undel' section 49.25 shall be enforced against the 
homestead of the beneficial;y 'while it is occnpied by a surviving 
spouse or by any surviving minor children, ',01' any physicaUy 01' 

mentally incapaeitatect adult children,· of the beneficial'y; and 
provided, also that whenever the county judge of the county in 
ivhose favor such lien exists is satisfied that the collection of 
the amonnt paid as old-age assistance will not thereby be jeopar­
dized 01' _that the release of the lien in whole 'or in pm·t is'neces­
sary to pro-vicle for the maintenance or support of the beneficiary, 
his spouse, 01' minor children, or physically or mentally inca­
paeitate(l adult child or children, he may r~lease the lien hereby 
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imposed with 'respect to all 01' any part of the real property of the 
beneficiary, which rclease shall bc filed in the office of the. register 
of deeds of the county in which the certificate is filcd.The bcne­
ficiary, his heirs, personal representatives 01' assigns ri~ay dis~ 
charg~ shell lien at any time by payil~g' the amount thereof. to the 
treasurer of the· proper county who, with the approval of the 
county judge, shall execute a propel' satisfaction which shall be 
duly fil<id with the register of deeds. 1'he county board may by .. 
resolution authorize and empower any county ag'cncy or official 
to bid inpropel:ty at foreclosure uuder this subsection at a figure 
not t~ ex~eec1 the amonnt oi claim for assistance, and said claim 
or any part thereof may be applied as a credit on such a bid, or 
such agency or individual may accept a ~onycyance in lieu of 
foreclosure; title to any property acquired under ~his subsection 

,shall vest in such agency for the purpos~ of liquidation,' and said 
property may b,e sold and title transferred by it without reg-ard 
to section 59.67. In the event the courity.shall so acquire such 
property, payme'1t as provided by section 49.25 shall not be made 
until snch. property is sold ancI payment thereon shall be based 
on the sale price therefor. 'rhe county board may designate and 
authorize the distl'i~t attorney to act for the county generally to 
collect snch old-age assistance liens and claims, and claims for 
hospitalization, institutional ca~'e and general poor relief. The 
county board ma.y authorize the district .ait?l'ney to compromise 
the payment of any such claim, except old-age assistance claims 
as provided for in section 49.26 (4), with the approval of such 
judge, officer or agency of the county or of such committee of' 
the connty board ~s the county board may designate, but such 
compromise shall be made only -when the collection of the full 
amount would produce undue' hardship npon the debtor or the 
debt is other-wise uncollectible. Any compromise made before 
,Tuly 15, 1943 which would be valid if made pursuant to the pro­
visions f.or compromise of claims under this amendment, is hereby 
validated. . 

SECTION 2. 280.455 of the statutes is create-d to read: 
230.455 LIENS NOT TO DEFEAT R.IOfI'l' 6]1 SURVIVOiRSHIP. No 

real estate mortgage, chattel mortgage, conditional sales con­
tr{:tct, lien effected pnrsuant to the provisions of chapter 289 or 
other liell 01' charge npon the, joint tenancy interest of a. joint 
tenant to any joint tenancy shall not de-feat the right of sU),vivor­
ship in such joint tenancy, but' the joint tenancy interest of such 
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joint tenant to which upon his death the surviving' joint tenant 
succeeds shall be subject to such real estate mortgage, chattel 
mortgage; conditional sales contract, lien effected pursuant to the 
pl'ovisio~s of chapter 289 01' other lien or charge. All ju~lgments, . 
certificates, 01' decrees of courts of competent jurisdiction hereto­
fore entered terminating joint tenanc'ies or assigning snch 
property under a will or an administration of the estate, of any 
such benefiCiary shall be binding upon all interested parties 2 
years arter the passage and publica~ion of this amendment unless 
within said 2_-year period application is made to such ,coui.·t to 
set aside or modify such judgment, eerti£cate, or decree. 

SECTION 3. It is the intent of the legislatl1l'e that the provisions 
inserted into section 49.26 (4) of the statutes by this act are 
separable and if any such i)rovision shall be held unconstitutional, 
such decision shall not affect the remainder of such provisions. 

,Approved August 17, 1~45. 

No. 342, A.] [Published Aug'ust 21, 1945. 

CHAPTER 550. 

AN AC'l' to repeal and recreate 45.11 and 59.08 (23); to re­
number 45.10 to be 45.10 (1); to amend 45.10 (1), as re­
numbered, 45.12, 45.14 and 45.15; and to create 45.10 (2), 
45.13,' 45.40 and 45.41 of the statutes, providing for a county 
veterans' service officer, a county veterans' service commis­
sion and a county veterans' coordinating council to co-onlinate 
within the county the activities of all agenGies which perform 
functions in the interest of veterans. 

The peo),le of the state of Wisconsin, 1'ep"esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact OR foUows: 
SECTION 1. 45.10 of the statutes is renumbered 45.10 (1) and 

amended to read: 
45.10 (1) , • * Every county board • , " shall an­

nually levy, in addition to all other taxes, a tax sufficient to carry 
out the purposes of this section, such tax to be levied and collected 
as other county taxes for the purpose of providing * '*' * aid 
to needy soldiers, sailol's or marines, '''ho performed honorable 
military 01' naval service for the United States in time of wal" 
the * * * needy vdyes, widows, minor and dependent children 
of such deceased soldiers, s,ailors and marines, and' the *' ,* * 


